changes in the ratings of liabilities evidenced by paper had an effect on their fair value in the amount of EUR 0.3
million (previous year: EUR +0.7 million).

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis of receivables from customers measured at fair value results in an accumulated change in
value of EUR 0.2 million (previous year: EUR 0.2 million), assuming an improvement or deterioration in credit rating
of 10 basis points in the credit spread. An analysis assuming an improvement or deterioration in BKS Bank’s rating of
10 basis points in the credit spread would result in an accumulated change in the value of the liabilities evidenced by
paper designated at fair value of EUR 0.8 million (previous year: EUR 0.6 million).

For equity instruments measured at fair value, an interest rate increase by 50 basis points results in a EUR 1.4
million reduction in fair value, while an interest rate decrease by 50 basis points results in a EUR 1.7 million rise in
fair value.

C O NSOLIDATED F INANCIAL STATEMENTS PURSUANT T O  I FRS
–2

06
– –207–

31/12/2017
in €k

LEVEL 1 ‘Mar-

ket value’
LEVEL 2 ‘Based
on market data’

Level 3
‘Internal

measurement
method’

Total fair
value

Carrying
amount

31/12/2017

Assets
Receivables from other banks - - 117,300 117,300 117,227
Receivables from customers - - 5,515,865 5,515,865 5,451,120
(FA1) held-to-maturity 837,465 - - 837,465 782,765
Equity and liabilities
Payables to other banks - - 695,447 695,447 694,986
Payables to customers - - 4,983,585 4,983,585 4,975,840
Liabilities evidenced by paper 226,207 178,019 82,342 486,568 469,264
Subordinated debt capital 161,333 - 2,355 163,688 158,622
1) FA = financial assets

LEVEL 1 ‘Mar-

ket value’
LEVEL 2 ‘Based
on market data’

Level 3
‘Internal

measurement
method’

Total fair
value

Carrying
amount

31/12/2016
31/12/2016
in €k

Assets
Receivables from other banks - - 242,392 242,392 242,347
Receivables from customers - - 5,397,186 5,397,186 5,330,395
(FA1) held-to-maturity 816,054 - - 816,054 747,773
Equity and liabilities
Payables to other banks - - 870,217 870,217 867,494
Payables to customers - - 4,835,759 4,835,759 4,824,760
Liabilities evidenced by paper2) 265,985 132,825 77,811 476,621 459,526
Subordinated debt capital2) 200,510 - 2,355 202,865 198,585
1) FA = financial assets
2) Prior-year values were adjusted.

(36) INCOME STATEMENT BY VALUATION CATEGORY

in €k 31/12/2016 31/12/2017

Net interest income in the held-for-trading portfolio 29 17
Gains/losses in the held-for-trading portfolio 1,688 1,527
Net income in the held-for-trading portfolio 1,717 1,544
Interest income FA1) at fair value through profit or loss 4,324 3,440
Interest expenses FI2) at fair value through profit or loss -2,130 -2,012
Gains/losses on financial assets designated as at fair value through profit or loss -1,862 1,300
Net income from financial assets designated as at fair value through profit or loss3) 332 2,728
Net interest income available-for-sale financial assets 4,120 4,742
Gains/losses in the portfolio of available-for-sale financial assets 1,386 2,725
Net valuation of portfolio of available-for-sale financial assets -1,752 190
Net income in the portfolio of available-for-sale FAs 3,754 7,656
Net interest income from loans and receivables 131,405 127,529
Impairment charges on receivables from customers -31,007 -26,724
Net fee and commission income on loans and receivables 34,640 34,821
Net income from loans and receivables 135,038 135,627
Interest income in the portfolio of held-to-maturity FAs 19,068 16,558
Gains/losses in the portfolio of held-to-maturity FAs 153 -4
Net income in the portfolio of held-to-maturity FAs 19,221 16,555
Interest expenses on financial liabilities measured at amortized cost -38,720 -32,422
Net income on financial liabilities measured at amortized cost -38,720 -32,422
Other operating income and expenses4) -71,541 -54,513
Profit for the year before tax 49,801 77,175
1) FA = financial assets
2) FI = financial instrument
3) Fair value option and revaluation gains and losses on Other assets and Other liabilities
4) Includes remaining net interest and commission income, administrative expenses, other operating expenses and income

CO N SO L I D A T ED  F I N A N CI A L  ST A T EMEN T S PU RSU A N T TO IF RSCONSOLI D A T ED  F I N A N CI A L  ST A T EMEN T S PU RSU A N T  T O  I FRS

–2
06

– –207–

(37) INFORMATION ON SHARES IN OTHER ENTITIES
Of the entities accounted for using the equity method, Oberbank AG and BTV AG were included in the consolidated
financial statements for the following reasons, even though they fall short of the 20% threshold: A syndicate